

Town of Pawling Town Board

Pawling Town Hall 160 Charles Colman Blvd Pawling, NY 12564

Regular Meeting of the Town Board

Meeting will be broadcast live on the Town of Pawling YouTube page

Wednesday, March 5th, 2025 6:00PM

James Schmitt, Supervisor
James McCarthy, Deputy Supervisor / Councilman
Martin Mygan, Councilman
Coleen Snow, Councilwoman
Corinne Musella-Pitt, Councilwoman

Cathy Giordano, Town Clerk

RULES FOR PUBLIC COMMENT:

- 1. Each presentation to the Board made by an individual shall be limited to three (3) minutes in duration, unless extended by agreement by the Town Supervisor/ designee
- 2. Comments should be directed to the Board. Comments should be made in a respectful manner to the Board and from the Board to the community.

The Town Supervisor or designee may:

- a. Interrupt, warn, or terminate an individual's comment when the comment is personally directed, abusive or obscene.
- b. Request that any individual leave the meeting when that individual fails to observe reasonable decorum.
- c. Call for a recess or an adjournment to another time.

The intent of these rules are:

- 1. To allow members of the public a fair and adequate opportunity to be heard.
- 2. To assure that the regular agenda of the Town Board is completed; and
- 3. To recognize the nature of the Board and community's time and to use that time effectively.

Meeting Agenda

- a) Roll Call of the Town Board
- b) Pledge of Allegiance
- c) Acknowledgement of Minutes
 - 1. February 5, 2025
 - 2. February 12, 2025
- d) Privilege of the Floor with respect to Agenda Items only
- e) Resolutions
- f) Town Board Items for Special Consideration & New Business
- g) Privilege of the Floor with respect to Agenda & Non-Agenda items (3 minutes)
- h) Adjournment

Resolutions

RESOLUTION 2025-051

Approval of Laberge Contract Addendum

WHEREAS, the Town of Pawling has been successful in securing a wide variety of grants over the past years, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pawling is required to provide grant management and administration of each grant which includes, but is not limited to summary reports, drawdown requests, coordination with local, state and federal officials and program staff, and other duties as may be required to manage and closeout program funding, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pawling has a General Services contract with Laberge Group as well as an annual Grant Writing Contract, and

WHEREAS, to continue services with the Laberge Group a Contract Addendum must be reviewed and executed, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board authorizes and directs the Town Supervisor to execute contract addendum No. 2022094-06R to be increased by \$30,000 for grant management and administration expenses.

RESOLUTION 2025-060

Setting the Date for 2025 Town Bulk Pick Up

WHEREAS, the Town of Pawling Highway Superintendent annually holds a bulk pickup for residents, and

WHEREAS, the Pawling Highway Superintendent has suggested Thursday, April 10, 2025 and Friday, April 11, 2025 as the annual bulk pickup date, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Pawling hereby sets the dates for the 2025 bulk pickup on Thursday, April 10, 2025 and Friday, April 11, 2025.